
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
 
Time:  6.00 pm 
 
Place: Remotely via Zoom – https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil  
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 16 December 2020 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  Issues raised by Community Representatives  
Please contact the Neighbourhood Development Officers at least 3 days 
before the meeting with any issues you wish to raise 
 

 

5  Police and Community Protection updates  
Verbal updates 
 

 

6  Nottingham City Homes update  
Report of Chief Executive, NCH 
 

9 - 20 

7  Ward Performance update  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

21 - 46 

8  Area Capital Fund 2020/21  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

47 - 54 

9  Ward Councillor Budget  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

55 - 60 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Public Document Pack



Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely and livestreamed on YouTube on 16 
December 2020 from 6.00 pm - 7.20 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Sam Webster 

Councillor Hassan Ahmed 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 

 
Community Representatives 
 

 Carol Laverick - Arboretum Tenant’s and Resident’s Association 
 Maxine Cockett - Breaking Barriers, Building Bridges 
 Abdoulie Jah - Hyson Green Cultural Festival 

 Maxine Davis - Hyson Green Youth Club 
 Eshe Graham - Notts Activist Wellness 
 Christina Jenson-Bates - Park Estates Association  
 Claire Brown - Park Residents Association 
 Ben Talbot - POW Nottingham Limited 
 Rebecca Beinart - Primary 

 Beverley Pearson - Radford Care Group 
 Ursula Dove - Radford Leen Residents Group 
 Janine Broomhall ) St Pauls & Pleasant Row Tenant’s & Resident’s Assoc 
 Rosie Jarrett )  
 Courtney Rose - Take 1 Studio 
 Charmaine Binns ) Vine Community Centre 
 Rob Bird )  
    
 Indicates present at meeting 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
 
Nadia Whittome MP - Member of Parliament for Nottingham East 
Nick Burns - City Centre Partnership Lead 
Sergeant Bruce Clarke ) Nottinghamshire Police  
Inspector Paul Gummer )  
  
Rupinder Kooner ) Senior Community Protection Officer 
Ryan Pinkett )  
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Tony Papkiewicz - City Centre Senior Manager 
Katie Sharp - Area Housing Manager 
Gursharan Singh Nijran - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Chris Wiley - Neighbourhood Operations Manager 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

2 

 
 
15  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Ahmed - personal 
 
Bev Pearson (Radford Care Group) 
Inspector Amy English (Nottinghamshire Police) 
Linda Wright (Neighbourhood Development Officer) 
 
16  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
17  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
18  Area Partnerships and Community Hubs 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which detailed a proposal to form Partnership/Community Hubs in all areas, with the 
intention of continuing to support local communities by combining Council and 
external organisations’ knowledge and resources, as has been happening during the 
pandemic. 
 

It was stated that: 
 
i. each of the Area Partnerships would have their own distinct ambitions, visions and 

priorities aimed at meeting the local needs and aspirations of residents living in the 
wards that fall within an Area Committees’ boundaries; 
 

ii. Neighbourhood Development Officers have been working with Nottingham Trent 
University MBA students and have carried out research to investigate and recommend 
which Community Hub model fits better locally to meet the changing needs and 
demands of the communities living in the areas during and post Covid-19; 
 

iii. a questionnaire was formulated and distributed to partner organisations to complete, and 
they were invited to a meeting to discuss the results; 
 

iv. the questionnaire and meeting were designed to determine the partner organisation’s 
priorities and see if there was a consensus among them. They were asked to select four 
key priorities from the questionnaire/meeting, based on the themes that had gained most 
importance during wave one Covid-19 pandemic, relevant to all wards in the area. The 
top 4 priorities for this ward are – isolation and loneliness, mental health, food poverty 
and benefits and welfare advice; 
 

v. the Community Hubs would support the delivery of the Area priorities and help reframe 
the connections and relationships between statutory, voluntary and faith sectors, change 
the way services are operating by removing silo-working and barriers and explore 
opportunities for joint working and funding; 
 

Page 4



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

3 

vi. the Area Partnerships would be aligned to the existing Area Committee boundaries and 
each Area Partnership would report to the relevant Area Committee. 

 
During discussion, it was stated that it was pleasing to see isolation, loneliness and 
mental health as the top priorities as they were all linked, but that the most hard-to-
reach groups must be included as that is sometimes where the most issues can be 
found. 
 
In response to a question, Gursharan stated that the scheme would be led by the 
community / partners, with the Council acting as the facilitator. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) that based on the needs analysis as detailed in the report, to adopt the 

four priorities of isolation and loneliness, mental health, food poverty and 
benefits and welfare advice; 

 
(2) to note the proposed way forward for agreeing a Community hub model 

for this area, as detailed in the report. 
 
19  Issues raised by Community Representatives 

 
No issues for consideration had been raised. 
 
20  Nottingham City Homes update 

 
Katie Sharp, Area Housing Manager, presented the report, updating the Committee 
on key issues and themes linked to local priorities and strategic themes for 
Nottingham City Homes. The report also provided summary updates on the following 
key themes: 
 

 capital programme and major work; 

 area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Association updates; 

 area performance; 

 good news stories and positive publicity. 
 
The Committee stated that good progress has been made in respect of the 
communal gardens at Carter Gate and hopefully it would inspire residents to maintain 
their own gardens, and that the report contained useful local data, so Ms Sharp was 
commended for her work. 
 
In response to questions, Ms Sharp stated the following: 
 
i. in respect of the Remourban Project, the last update was sent via letter to 

residents in September 2020, however, she will enquire what the latest position 
is and let the Committee know; 
 

ii. the Tenant Academy is run both in-house and external, currently only digitally; 
 

Page 5



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

4 

iii. levels of domestic violence in the area, and the city as a whole, have increased 
substantially during the pandemic, and it is currently the 2nd highest reporting 
statistic in the ward. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
21  Police and Community Protection updates 

 
The Committee received updates on activity in the area and year-to-date statistics as 
follows: 
 
(a) Police (Sergeant Bruce Clarke) 
 
Summary of crime figures 
 
i. total crime is down significantly (by 16.2%) across the area. This is a total 

reduction of 1,051 recorded crimes; 
 
ii. there has been a significant increase of ASB incidents (up 70.2%). This is 

largely due to the reporting of Covid breaches as they have been included 
within the ASB figures, although over the last month ASB figures have reduced 
by 19.4%, so we are now seeing a reduction from its peak; 
 

iii. burglary, robbery, vehicle offences and victim based crime have all reduced - by 
36.2%, 22.5%, 56.1% and 18.9% respectively; 
 

iv. increases of crime can be seen from the statistics (in the agenda report) 
however, the numbers are minimal and no patterns or risks regarding these 
increases have been identified.  

 
Activity 
 
v. there has been a significant amount of work and resources used to proactively 

and reactively deal with Covid breaches. This includes in response to a large 
amount of student parties across the area. We have issued hundreds of FPNs, 
including five £10,000 fines, to individuals that have hosted significant 
gatherings of over 30 persons; 
 

vi. Operation Reacher was launched in October 2020, which is a force wide 
operation to bring proactive policing into the Neighbourhoods. This team is 
made up of 1 Sergeant and 6 PCs. They have executed a number of warrants, 
engaged with local schools in the area and assisted Neighbourhood officers 
with tackling areas of concern; 
 

vii. Neighbourhoods and Operation Reacher officers took part in a successful 
operation on University Park following an increase in pedal cycle thefts. Two 
repeat offenders were arrested and remanded to prison, and four individuals 
were arrested from a vehicle nearby containing a number of weapons; 
 

Page 6



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

5 

viii. NPI has successfully obtained funds from the Councillors (with many thanks to 
them) to erect 2 CCTV cameras within Forest Recreation Ground to prevent 
and detect serious and violent crime; 
 

ix. ASB in and around ASDA, Hyson Green, remains a high priority concern for the 
City Central area. NPI and SCPO have met with the Area Manager of ASDA 
and a long-term plan is now in place; 
 

x. Operation Sceptre (National knife crime week of action) saw 150 school 
children successfully engaged within the City Central area. They were delivered 
an anti-knife crime package. Open spaces were searched for hidden and 
discarded weapons. 

 

(b) Community Protection (Senior CPO Rupinder Kooner) 
 
Hyson Green and Arboretum 
 

Fixed Penalty Notices 14 

Fly tip Fixed Penalty Notices 1 

Fly tip investigations 92 

Messy gardens 68 

Alcohol confiscations 54 

Trade waste 14 

CPNWs issued 251 

CPNs issued 29 

Bins 120 

Section 46s 110 

Noise 76 

 
Student stats – CP Central North 
 

Noise CPNWs 481 

Noise CPNs 48 

Noise FPNs 4 

Waste S46 314 

Waste CPNWs 90 

 
22  Area Capital Fund 2020-21 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
detailing the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund 2020/21, including 
highways, footpaths and public realm. 
 
The Committee thanked Mr Nijran for his work on the Park Tunnel scheme proposed 
in the appendix. 
 
Resolved to  
 
(1) approve the following scheme: 
 

Page 7



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

6 

Ward / scheme Cost 
  
Castle - Public realm  
Park Tunnel - contribution to scheme eliminating 
pigeon roosts and associated health hazards 

17,500 

 
(2) in light of the approval at (1) above, to note the remaining balances of: 
 
 

23  Ward Councillor Budget 
 

Resolved to note the report, which detailed the latest spend, in respect of ward 
Councillor budgets, taken by the Director of Community Protection under 
delegated authority. 
 
24  Ward Performance Report 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, and Nicky Burns, City 
Centre Management Officer, presented the report, detailing current priorities and 
issues facing the three wards, and giving details of forthcoming events and activities. 
It also highlights the latest issues being addressed through regular Neighbourhood 
Action Team meetings. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report, as it detailed what has been happening in the 
ward over the last few months, and also offered its thanks to Tony Papkiewicz, 
Senior neighbourhood Operations Manager, and his Street Scene Team for the work 
it does, especially in relation to the period after students have left Nottingham. 
 
It was also stated that the ‘covid-friendly’ Christmas light switch-on at Canning Circus 
was a great success and provided a moment of light relief in the current pandemic. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
25  Next meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting will be held at 6.00pm on Wednesday 10 March 
2021, either at Loxley House, Station Street, or remotely via Zoom (dependent on the 
pandemic situation at the time). 
 

Castle – LTP 78,150 
Castle – Public realm 12,400 
  
Hyson Green & Arboretum - LTP 39,023 
Hyson Green & Arboretum – Public 
realm 

53,335 

  
Radford - LTP 53,363 
Radford – Public realm 40, 

370 

Page 8



 
 
Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 10 March 2021 
 

Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes Update  
 

Director: Nick Murphy, Chief Executive of 
Nottingham City Homes 
 

Wards affected: Castle, Hyson 
Green, Arboretum, Radford.  

Report author: 
 

Katie Sharp, Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Katie.Sharp@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk   
  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Alix Dale Operational Manager – Asset Management  
Dawn Meldrum - Decent Neighbourhood Manager 
Afzaal Nawaz - Tenant and Community Involvement Manager 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People   

Living in Nottingham  X 

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customer’s/service users): 
The report provides updates on key issues and themes which link back to local priorities and the 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. 
 
The reports provide summary updates on the following key themes: 
 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 Area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 Key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 Area performance; 

 Good news stories and positive publicity. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1 
 
2 
 

To note and comment on the update and performance information in appendices 1 and 2; 
 
To approve the Environmental funding for the schemes detailed in appendix 3. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The Nottingham City Homes Update provides a descriptive and statistical 

picture of what is happening at an area level and invite community 
representatives to comment, debate, and challenge and identify how they can 
add value to improve their neighbourhoods. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Katie.Sharp@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


1.2 The update also monitors progress in the wards and acts as a catalyst for 
debate about the key performance issues impacting upon the ward on a 
quarterly basis.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Nottingham City Homes previously reported on performanc
[...]
the offices to be converted into flats.  
During late March J Tomlinson will start refurbishment once health and safety plans have been 
approved. 
 
Maintaining Decency (citywide) 
Kitchens and bathrooms – 260 properties completed, of which 43 were in house. 
Roofing – 65 completed. 
Doors – 569 properties. 
Windows – 335 properties. 
 
Making sure works are complete by 31 March.  21/22 schedules of work are being collated to ensure 
elements reaching the end of their lifecycle are replaced. 
 
Damp and mould 
Demand for surveys are high with a waiting time of up to six weeks.  Text messages are being sent a 
day before surveyors attend to help reduce the volume of no accesses 
 

2 Area Regeneration 
and Environmental 

 
Radford  

P
age 11



2 

 

Issues 
 

The ball finial railings and gates installation on Clapham Street have now been completed as have the 
ball finial  with  intermediate timber railing have been installed at the front of properties on  Dulwych 
Road. The ball finial railing installations at the front of the properties on both Croydon Road and 
Norwood Road has also now been completed.    
 
Hyson Green 
Footpath upgrade works, including extending the width of the path on Bateman gardens, Hyson Green 
has now been completed  
Vincent Gardens environmental enhancement works:  the Decent Neighbourhood manager is now 
arranging for the landscaping to be cleared of debris and plants to be pruned so that we can establish 
the current condition before recommending improvements to the planting. Consultation with residents to 
be carried out to see how they would like to use the space with a possibility of installing seating/tables. 
 

3 

Key messages from 
the Tenant and 
Leasehold Congress  
 

 
Tenant Awards 2021 are open! 
Thank you to everyone who took the time to nominate someone for a Tenant Award last year, the 
resulting doorstep presentations meant a lot to those involved.  
These past 10 months have been extremely challenging but it’s 
[...]
son Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 10 March 2021 
    

Title of paper: Ward Performance Report 

 
Director: Andrew Errington 

Director of Community Protection 
Wards affected: Castle, Hyson 
Green, Arboretum, Radford 
 

Report authors and 
contact details: 
 

Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8838467 
linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8833734 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Heidi May, Head of Neighbourhood Management 
07983718859 
iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People  X 

Living in Nottingham  X 

Growing Nottingham X 

Respect for Nottingham  X 

Serving Nottingham Better X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report focusses on current priorities and issues facing the three wards, Castle, Hyson Green & 
Arboretum and Radford and gives details of forthcoming events and activities. It also highlights the 
latest issues now being addressed through regular Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT) meetings. 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 To note the progress on ward priorities and other supporting information, including issues 
being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team, and upcoming opportunities for 
citizens to engage (appendices 1,2 and 3). 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Each ward has agreed priorities, which link to the City Council’s current ambitions 

contained in the latest City Council Plan 2019-2023. Actions for each priority are 
developed and led by appropriate service teams and partnerships. These priorities are 
updated for each Area Committee, taking into account discussions at NAT meetings and 
various groups and activities involving Councillors, residents and local groups. 

 
1.2 The events and activities detailed in the report take into account the work undertaken by 

Neighbo
[...]
ies in the Lenton 
Triangle to identify waste issues and either refer to 
Cleansing to remove or Community Protection to 
enforce. 

 

 Operation Corridor to provide a dedicated high 
visibility Community Protection patrols on Friday and 
Saturday nights till 4.00 am from September as 
students start to return for new academic year. 

 

 The ASB car is staffed by PCSO and CPO to 
maximise powers. It operates evenings and is 
tasked to all ASB jobs. 

 

 Following COVID 19 lockdown All Souls Church, 
Mount Zion and Himmah plus other organisations 
and individuals provided support for shielding and 
vulnerable members of the community 

 

Cleansing, Traffic 
Management and The 
Police 

Prune/ Remove trees in problem places and 
introduce replanting schemes in more 
suitable places 
 

None this quarter Tree Services 

Promote a sense of identity for the Ward and 
develop activities that contribute to the 
building of strong cohesive resilient 
communities, where people feel they belong. 

 Partners and NCC have established an Area 
Partnership and working groups focusing on 
Welfare/Food Poverty and Mental Health and 
Loneliness have been set up 

 Welcome to Radford signs to be erected spring 
2021 
 

Neighbourhood 
Management, Primary 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 33



Safer Nottingham 
 

Priority Progress since last area committee Lead 

Reduce antisocial behaviour, burglaries and 
vehicle crime 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Ward Pledge: Strengthen and support our 
local communities to keep them safe and 
work with the Police and Community 
Protection to reduce crime and anti-social 
behaviour) 

 Operation Corridor continues throughout term time 

 Crime prevention advice with Safer Housing team to 
be given out during student welcome period 

 1,000 letters sent out by University of Nottingham 
and CP to remind students of their responsibilities 
on social distancing and the COVID rules 

 Late night patrols in the Lenton Triangle during term 
time
[...]
l be reported back to the sub group as it progresses.   

P
age 45



Conclusion 
 
The partnership hub has only been in existence since November but the strength of the working relationships between partner 
organisations and the commitment to trying to improve outcomes for local residents during a crisis has been reflected in the willingness of 
very busy people to give up time to progress and move suggestions forward.  A very big “Thank You” to all the partners involved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 46



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 10 March 2021 
 

Title of paper: Area Capital Fund 2020-21 

 
Director: Andrew Errington 

Director of Community Protection 
Wards affected: Castle, Hyson 
Green, Arboretum, Radford 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8838473 
linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highways Services 
0115 8765633 
nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Iffat Iqbal , Operations Manager, Neighbourhood Management 
07985 221347 
iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People X 

Living in Nottingham X 

Growing Nottingham X 

Respect for Nottingham  

Serving Nottingham Better X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides Councillors with latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund including 
highways and footways. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

1 
 
 
2 

To approve new schemes prioritised by Ward Councillors since the last Area Committee 
meeting, as detailed in appendix 1 (shown as non-shaded); 

 
To note the remaining funds available for 2020/21 as outlined in appendix 1 and the end of 
year 2019-20 scheme allocations detailed in appendix 2. 

 

 
1 Reasons for Recom
[...]
nd 
benches - lead service: Neighbourhood Management 

     

              Total new Public Realm schemes 
 

£12,400 
   Previously approved Public Realm schemes £17,500    

Total Public Realm schemes**  £29,900    

       Castle Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details  

No decommitments to date    

              Total Decommitted***   £0    

 
 
 

     2020 - 2021 LTP allocation 
 

£46,100 
   LTP carried forward from 2019 - 2020 

 
£34,800 

   2020 - 2021 Public Realm allocation 
 

£22,100 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2019 - 2020 £7,800    

Total Available 2020 - 2021 ACF 
 

£110,800 
   *Less LTP schemes - £23,750 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £29,900 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£57,150 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£57,150 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£0 

   
 

 
 
 

P
age 50



Hyson Green & Arboretum Area Capital 2020 - 2021 Programme 

       Hyson Green & Arboretum LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate Details  

     

     

     

              Total new LTP schemes 
  

£0 
   Previously approved LTP schemes  £79,008    

Total LTP schemes*   £79,008    

       Hyson Green & Arboretum Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate Details  

The Forest CCTV prioritised 24/11/20 £9,995 
provision and installation of two static CCTV cameras to help with crime prevention 
and detection - lead service: CCTV 

Ward gating 
area 
improvement prioritised 09/12/20 £9,995 

contribution to programme of gate/lock replacements at identified locations in the 
ward to prevent ASB and improve the safety of citizens - lead service: 
Neighbourhoood Management 

Patterson Street 
area 
improvement prioritised 16/02/21 £9,995 contribution to joint NCH fencing project on Patterson Street - lead service: NCH 

Wallan Street 
park 
impr
[...]
7    

       Radford Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate Details  

Radford Recreation 
Ground 

park 
improvement prioritised 24/02/21 £5,000 

arched gateway sign at entrance to Radford Recreation Ground - lead service: Parks 
& Open Spaces 

Wilton Road 
area 
improvement prioritised 24/02/21 £5,000 

installation of bin stores and planting in the Wilton Road area - lead service: 
Streetscene 

Auckland Close 
area 
improvement prioritised 24/02/21 £1,000 planting on footpaths in Auckland Close area - lead service: Streetscene 

Denman Street 
park 
improvement prioritised 24/02/21 £7,000 

contribution to gym equipment and repairs in Denman Street play area - lead 
service: Parks & Open Spaces 

Ronald Street 
park 
improvement prioritised 24/02/21 £7,000 

contribution to refurbishment of Ronald Street play area - lead service: Parks & 
Open Spaces 

Kapwood Close/Argyle 
Street 

area 
improvement prioritised 24/02/21 £5,000 

improvements to community space between Kapwood Close and Argyle Street - 
lead service: Streetscene 

Radford ward trees tree works prioritised 24/02/21 £9,995 
tree works at identified locations across Radford ward - lead service: Neighbourhood 
Management 

              
Total new Public Realm schemes 

 
£39,995 

   Previously approved Public Realm schemes £0    
Total Public Realm schemes**  £39,995    

       Radford Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details  

No decommitments to date    

              
Total Decommitted***   £0    

 
 
 

     2020 - 2021 LTP allocation 
 

£61,500 
   LTP carried forward from 2019 - 2020 

 
£19,650 

   2020 - 2021 Public Realm allocation 
 

£29,500 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2019 - 2020 £10,870    

P
age 52



Total Available 2020 - 2021 ACF 
 

£121,520 
   *Less LTP schemes - £80,787 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £39,995 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£738 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£363 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£375 

    
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 10 March 2021 
  

Title of paper: Ward Councillor Budget 

 
Director: Andrew Errington 

Director of Community Protection 
Wards affected: Castle, Hyson 
Green, Arboretum, Radford 
 

Report authors and 
contact details: 
 

Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8838467 
linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8833734 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kate Spencer 
Finance Assistant 
kate.spencer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 876 2765 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People  X 

Living in Nottingham  X 

Growing Nottingham X 

Respect for Nottingham  X 

Serving Nottingham Better X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report advises this Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Community Protection for those projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 
 

 

Recommendation: 

1 To note the actions taken by the Director of Community Protection under delegated authority 
in respect of projects and schemes within the Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford 
Wards, detailed in appendices A, B and C. 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations 

  
1.1 Records detailing Ward Councillors spending decisions and consultation are shown in 

the attached Appendix. In accordance with the Constitution, the Area Committee is 
required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Councillors.  This report outlines 
the spending decisions since the last Area Committee during 2019/20 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board to allow f

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely and livestreamed on 10 March 2021 from 
6.00 pm - 7.16 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil (Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Hassan Ahmed 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
Community Representatives 
 

 Carol Laverick - Arboretum Tenant’s and Resident’s Association 
 Maxine Cockett - Breaking Barriers, Building Bridges 
 Abdoulie Jah - Hyson Green Cultural Festival 

 Maxine Davis - Hyson Green Youth Club 
 Eshe Graham - Notts Activist Wellness 
 Christina Jenson-Bates - Park Estates Association  
 Claire Brown - Park Residents Association 
 Ben Talbot - POW Nottingham Limited 
 Rebecca Beinart - Primary 

 Beverley Pearson - Radford Care Group 
 Ursula Dove - Radford Leen Residents Group 

 Janine Broomhall ) St Pauls & Pleasant Row Tenant’s & Resident’s Assoc 
 Rosie Jarrett )  

 Courtney Rose - Take 1 Studio 
 Charmaine Binns ) Vine Community Centre 
 Rob Bird )  

    
 Indicates present at meeting 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
 
Nick Burns - City Centre Partnership Lead 
Inspector Amy English ) Nottinghamshire Police  
Inspector Paul Gummer )  
  
Rupinder Kooner ) Senior Community Protection Officer 
Ryan Pinkett )  
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Katie Sharp - Area Housing Manager 
Gursharan Singh Nijran ) Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Linda Wright )  

 

 



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 10.03.21 

2 

26  Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor Webster – other council business 
Nadia Whittome MP 
SCPO Tom Lynk 
Maxine Davis (Hyson Green Youth Club) 
 
27  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
28  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
29  Issues raised by Community Representatives 

 
No issues were raised either during, or prior to, the meeting. 
 
30  Police and Community Protection updates 

 
The Committee received updates from Inspectors Gummer and English 
(Nottinghamshire Police), Nick Burns (City Centre Partnership Lead) and Senior 
Community Protection Officers Kooner and Pinkett. 
 
Resolved to note the updates and thank the Police and Community Protection 
representatives for their work in the local areas and their attendance at this 
meeting. 
 
31  Nottingham City Homes update 

 
Katie Sharp, Area Housing Manager, presented the report, which provided updates 
on key issues and themes linked to local priorities and the strategic themes for 
Nottingham City Homes, including the following key themes: 
 
• Capital Programme and major work; 
• area regeneration and environmental issues; 
• key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 
• Tenant and Residents Associations; 
• area performance; 
• good news stories and positive publicity. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
32  Ward Performance update 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran and Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officers, 
presented the report, which updated the Committee on current priorities and issues 
facing the wards, forthcoming events and activities and the latest issues now being 
addressed through regular Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT) meetings. 



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 10.03.21 

3 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
33  Area Capital Fund 2020/21 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which detailed the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund 2020/21, 
including highways, footways and Public Realm schemes. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) to approve the following schemes, as detailed in the appendix to the report: 
 

Location Scheme Cost 
   
Castle - LTP 
Houndsgate Carriageway upgrade 21,000 
   
Castle – public realm 
Waterway Street Canal-side art project 5,000 
Barker Gate Improvements 7,400 
   
Hyson Green & Arboretum – public realm 
The Forest CCTV installation 9,995 
Various locations Gate / lock replacement 9,995 
Patterson Street Fencing project 9,995 
Wallan Street Park Improvements 9,995 
Craven Road Improvements 9,995 
   
Radford - LTP 
Denman Street area Footpath surface dressing 21,000 
Various locations Dropped kerbs 10,000 
Radford recreation ground York stone footpath 

restoration 
22,000 

   
Radford – public realm 
Radford recreation ground Entrance sign 5,000 
Wilton Road Bin stores / planting 5,000 
Auckland Close area Planting  1,000 
Denman Street play area Gym equipment 7,000 
Ronald Street play area Refurbishment  7,000 
Various locations Tree works 9,995 
Kapwood Close / Argyle 
Street 

Community space 
improvements 

5,000 

 
(2) in light of the above approvals, to note the remaining 2020/21 balances of: 
 
 Castle - £57,150 (LTP) and Nil (Public Realm); 
 Hyson Green & Arboretum - £34,023 (LTP) and £3,360 (Public Realm); 
 Radford - £363 (LTP) and £375 (Public Realm). 
 



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 10.03.21 

4 

34  Ward Councillor Budget 
 

Resolved to note the report and appendices detailing ward Councillor budget 
spend on local projects, authorised under delegated authority by the Director 
of Neighbourhood Services. 
 


